per cent Regular Corporate Income Tax.  However, due to the adverse effects of
COVID-19 pandemic, the Authority incurred net loss prompting the shift to the payment

49

of Minimum Corporate Income Tax equivalent to one per cent of gross income as
provided in the National Internal Revenue Code of the Philippines, as amended by RA
No. 11534 or the Corporate Recovery and Tax Incentives for Enterprises Act.

32. NET OPERATING LOSS CARRY OVER

CAAP has incurred an operating loss for CY 2021 amounting to P1.406 billion which
will be carried forward as a deduction within five consecutive years as provided in BIR
Revenue Regulation No. 25-2020 – Rules and Regulations Implementing Section 4
(bbbb) of RA No. 11494, otherwise known as “Bayanihan to Recover as One Act”
Relative to Net Operating Loss Carry-Over (NOLCO) Under Section 34 (D)(3) of the
NIRC, as Amended.

33. RESTATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The 2020 financial statements were restated to reflect the following
transactions/adjustments:

CY 2019 errors discovered in 2020 & 2021

December 31,
2019

(As previously
reported)

Restatement/
Adjustment

January 1, 2020
(As restated)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,772,358,336  95,134)  5,772,453,470
Correction of an erroneous entry to record

income tax payment  95,134)

Receivables, net 3,608,359,389  90,026,429)  3,698,385,818

Loans and Receivables, net 3,365,710,778  (34,011,438) 3,331,699,340
Unrecorded prior years' income/receivables   56,110,501)

Reclassification of Accounts Receivable to
Operating Lease Receivable account  (128,232,947)

Reclassification of prior years' allowance for
impairment from Accounts Receivable to
Operating Lease Receivable  1,482,099)

Adjustment of prior years' allowance for
impairment  36,628,909)

Lease Receivables, net 1,407,927  126,882,248) 128,290,175
Unrecorded prior years' income/receivables   131,400)

Reclassification from the Accounts Receivable
account  128,232,947)

Reclassification of prior years' allowance for
impairment from Accounts Receivable  (1,482,099)

50

December 31,
2019

(As previously
reported)

Restatement/
Adjustment

January 1, 2020
(As restated)

Other Receivables, net 178,764,848  (2,844,381) 175,920,467
Cancellation of DSA billings due to cancelled

flight inspections  (3,902,762)

Recognition of audit disallowances of prior
years' expenses  1,293,288)

Liquidation of prior years’ cash advances of
flight inspector  (234,907)

Inventories 102,278,366  711,472)  102,989,838
Inventories erroneously classified as expense  781,532)

Unrecorded prior years' inventory issuances  (70,060)

Other Current Assets 110,230,952  (11,813,835) 98,417,117
Liquidation of prior years' cash advances  (3,034,067)

Overstatement in recording prior years' input tax  (8,732,201)

Correction of an erroneous entry to record
income tax payment  (47,567)

Property, Plant and Equipment 50,808,612,344  (16,854,993) 50,791,757,351
Correction of prior years' expenses erroneously

classified as PE  (5,466,031)

Property and equipment erroneously recorded
as expense  1,336,029)

Adjustments in prior years' depreciation  (13,283,379)

Net book value of donated asset  505,000)

Reclassification of identified ATO asset from
Other Assets account  53,388)

Other Non-Current Assets 36,927,725  0) 36,927,725
Impairment reversal of previously impaired ATO

asset  53,388)

Reclassification of identified ATO asset to PE  (53,388)

Financial Liabilities 1,137,270,408  (45,455,171) 1,091,815,237
Reversion of long outstanding payables  (27,753,121)

Overstatement in recording prior years'
expenses/payables  (18,862,756)

Unrecorded prior years' expenses/payables  729,572)

Unrecorded prior years' salaries and allowances  434,134)

Imposition of liquidated damages   (3,000)

Inter-Agency Payables 2,361,377,915  12,738) 2,361,390,653
Overstatement in recording prior years'

expenses/payables  (10,137)

Unrecorded prior years' salaries and allowances  22,875)

51

December 31,
2019

(As previously
reported)

Restatement/
Adjustment

January 1, 2020
(As restated)

Deferred Credits 281,005,934  34,549,237) 315,555,171
Recognition of Output Tax from revenues  34,549,237)

Other Payables 108,722,101  (8,013) 108,714,088
Overstatement in recording prior years'

expenses/payables  (8,013)

Retained Earnings (Deficit) (10,555,445,240) 73,065,416)  (10,482,379,824)
Unrecorded prior years' income/receivables   56,241,901)

Cancellation of DSA billings due to cancelled
flight inspections  (3,902,762)

Recognition of audit disallowances of prior year's
expenses  1,293,288)

Unrecorded prior years’ liquidation of cash
advances of flight inspectors  (234,907)

Adjustment of prior years' allowance for
impairment  36,628,909)

Inventories erroneously classified as expense  781,532)

Unrecorded prior years' inventory issuances  (70,060)

Unrecorded prior years' liquidation of cash
advances  (3,034,067)

Overstatement in recording prior years' input tax  (8,732,201)

Correction of an erroneous entry to record
income tax payment  47,567)

Correction of prior years' expenses erroneously
classified as PE  (5,466,031)

Property and equipment erroneously recorded
as expense  1,336,029)

Income from donated asset  505,000)

Adjustments in prior years' depreciation  (13,283,379)

Impairment reversal of previously impaired ATO
asset  53,388)

Reversion of long outstanding payables  27,753,121)

Overstatement in recording prior years'
expenses/payables  18,880,906)

Unrecorded prior years' expenses/payables  (729,572)

Unrecorded prior years' salaries and allowances  (457,009)

Imposition of liquidated damages   3,000)

Recognition of Output Tax from revenues  (34,549,237)

52

CY 2020 errors discovered in 2021

  December 31,

2020
(As reported/

adjusted)
Restatement/
Adjustment

December 31,
2020

(As restated)
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Receivables, net 3,342,562,396  62,723,860)  3,405,286,256

Loans and Receivables, net 3,006,024,826  42,109,744)  3,048,134,570
Unrecorded CY 2020 income/receivables  80,334,216)
Overstatement in recording CY 2020

income/receivables  (21,697,730)
Unrecorded interest income  78,008)
Adjustment of CY 2020 allowance for

impairment  1,744,356)
Reclassification of CY 2020 Accounts

Receivables to Operating Lease
Receivables account  (19,107,414)

Reclassification of CY 2020 allowance for
impairment from Accounts Receivable to
Operating Lease Receivable  758,308)

Lease Receivables, net 127,560,462  18,365,231)  145,925,693
Unrecorded CY 2020 income/receivables  16,125)
Reclassification from the Accounts Receivable

account  19,107,414)
Reclassification of CY 2020 allowance for

impairment from Accounts Receivables  (758,308)

Other Receivables, net 151,276,507  2,248,885)  153,525,392
Unrecorded CY 2020 income/receivables  2,100,511)
Recognition of audit disallowances  3,550)
Liquidation of cash advances of flight

inspectors  (22,003)
Overpayment of expenses  166,827)

Inventories 116,756,129  (3,858,249) 112,897,880
Inventories erroneously classified as expense  1,023,352)
Unrecorded CY 2020 inventory issuances  (4,840,605)
Correction of inventory issuance erroneously

charged in Property and Equipment  (40,996)

Other Current Assets 325,892,810  272,429) 326,165,239
Liquidation of cash advances  (1,438,400)
Recognition of input tax for CY 2020 expenses  1,710,829

53

  December 31,
2020

(As reported/
adjusted)

Restatement/
Adjustment

December 31,
2020

(As restated)

Property, Plant and Equipment 50,088,496,229  88,609,523)  50,177,105,752
Property and equipment erroneously recorded

as expense  14,596,676)
Correction of prior years' expenses erroneously

classified as Property and Equipment  (4,501,680)
Adjustments in CY 2020 depreciation expense  78,473,531)
Unrecorded CY 2020 completed infrastructure

projects  295,935,300)
Reclassification of completed infrastructure

projects to proper PE accounts  (295,935,300)
Reclassification of CY 2020 accumulated

depreciation - from Land Improvements to
Buildings and Other Structures  1,532,884)

Reclassification of CY 2020 accumulated
depreciation - from Land Improvements to
Machinery and Equipment  845,881)

Reclassification of CY 2020 accumulated
depreciation - from Land Improvements to
Buildings and Other Structures and
Machinery and Equipment  (2,378,765)

Correction of inventory issuance erroneously
charged in Property and Equipment  40,996

Financial Liabilities 765,120,548  77,255,782)  842,376,330
Imposition of liquidated damages   (10,401)
Overstatement in recording CY 2020

expenses/payables  (9,439,288)
Unrecorded CY 2020 expenses and payables   80,046,202)
Unrecorded salaries, allowances and bonuses  6,659,269)

Inter-Agency Payables 1,252,708,009  (1,908,297) 1,250,799,712
Overstatement in recording CY 2020

expenses/payables  (719)
Unrecorded CY 2020 salaries, allowances and

bonuses  31,471)
Adjustment of CY 2020 income tax expense  (1,939,049)

Provisions (Current) 119,649,358  2,592,085)  122,241,443
Understatement in recording CY 2020 terminal

leave benefits  2,592,085)

Equity 56,803,148,463  69,807,993)  56,872,956,456

Retained Earnings (19,260,179,864) 69,807,993)  (19,190,371,871)

54

The Authority presented three statements of financial position in compliance with the
requirement of PAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, to include a complete set of
financial statements as statement of financial position as at the beginning of the earliest
comparative period whenever the entity retrospectively applies an accounting policy or
makes retrospective restatement of items in its financial statements, or when it reclassifies
items in its financial statements.

The December 31, 2020 balances, as adjusted, are CY 2020 balances as previously
reported including CY 2019 errors discovered in 2020 and 2021.